representations from Ulrika and/or Peter, that the money invested in Research would assist in creating 

some type of stock investing research tool.  

Valuex Fintech 

19. Beginning in 2022, Ulrika and Peter, both individually and through Fintech, raised  

approximately three hundred seventy-two thousand dollars ($372,000) from multiple investors. The 

majority of investors in Fintech reside in the United States and Sweden. Similar to Research, investor 

money was pooled, and investors were provided CPNs. 

20. Investor Group D consisted of three (3) investors and included one Connecticut resident, who

[...]

withdrawals, and purchases at department and jewelry stores. In addition, the Division’s investigation 

revealed that prior to several instances of new solicitation of investor funds, Ulrika and Peter had low 

bank account balances. Moreover, the Division’s review revealed that approximately fifteen thousand 

dollars ($15,000) was transferred from a bank account holding Fintech investor money to a personal 

account belonging to Peter, and that this money was used for Peter’s personal expenses. Respondents 

failed to disclose to investors that monies raised for Research and Fintech would be used for personal

[...]

believe that the court could award millions of dollars in damages and that such sums would be used to 

repay Swedish investors. Ulrika provided at least one investor in Sweden with a letter in November 2023 

from her attorney in support of this claim. In actuality, Research filed a motion for damages seeking 

approximately two hundred forty-three thousand dollars ($243,000), representing attorney’s fees and 

costs. This motion is still pending. Therefore, Ulrika misled the Swedish investors into believing that 

Research had a high probability of being awarded damages of millions of dollars and that she would use 

the money to repay investors.

[...]

Respondents collected from each investor, and (c) the amount of any refunds of principal or 
purported interest payments Respondents have made to each investor; 

2. Within thirty (45) days from the date this Order to Make Restitution becomes permanent, 

Respondents shall reimburse investors approximately eight hundred and forty-three thousand  
dollars ($843,000), plus interest. Such restitution shall be made by certified check, and shall be 
sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, to each investor; and 

3. Within sixty (60) days from the date this Order to Make Restitution becomes permanent,

[...]

and the return receipts required by paragraph 1 of Section V of this Order to Cease and Desist, 
Order to Make Restitution, Notice of Intent to Fine and Notice of Right to Hearing 
(collectively “Order”), that Respondents have reimbursed investors approximately eight 
hundred and forty three thousand dollars ($843,000), plus interest, in connection with the 
CPNs.   

THE COMMISSIONER FURTHER ORDERS THAT, pursuant to Section 36b-27 of the Act, 

Respondents will be afforded an opportunity for a hearing on the allegations set forth above if a written 

request for a hearing is received on behalf of each Respondent by the Department of Banking, Securities